

Case No.
S
1
7
9
1
1
5

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

REBECCA HOWELL,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

HAMILTON MEATS & PROVISIONS, INC.,

Defendant and Respondent.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE, NO. D053620.
SAN DIEGO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, HON. ADRIENNE ORFIELD, GIN053925.

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CIVIL
JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT**

FRED J. HIESTAND
Fhiestand@aol.com
State Bar No. 44241
1121 L Street, Suite 404
Sacramento, CA 95814
Tel.: (916) 448-5100
Fax.: (916) 442-8644

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION: IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE AND INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF SALIENT FACTS	3
THE APPELLATE OPINION	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
LEGAL ANALYSIS	10
I. THE PURPOSE OF THE LAW OF DAMAGES AND THE COLLATERAL SOURCE RULE IS TO FAIRLY COMPENSATE AN INJURED PLAINTIFF FOR DETRIMENT ACTUALLY SUFFERED, NOT TO UNJUSTLY ENRICH THE PLAINTIFF FOR VIRTUAL OR PHANTOM LOSS.	10
A. The “Reasonable Value” of the Medical Services Rendered a Plaintiff for Detriment Suffered is the “Actual Cost” of those Services, not the Prevailing Market Rate Billed but Never Paid and Indisputably Uncollectible from Plaintiff.	14
B. There is No Sound Policy Reason to Distinguish Between How the Collateral Source Rule is Applied Based on Whether the Amounts Actually Paid for Plaintiff’s Medical Care are from Public as Opposed to Private Health Insurance.	17
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	22
PROOF OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Acosta v. Southern Cal. Rapid Transit Dist.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 19	11
<i>Bates v. Hogg</i> (Kan. Ct. App.) 921 P.2d 249, rev. den., 260 Kan. 991 (1996)	20
<i>City of Salinas v. Souza & McCue Construction Co.</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 217	18
<i>Dimmick v. Alvarez</i> (1961) 196 Cal.App.2d 211	11
<i>Greer v. Buzgheia</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1150	18
<i>Hanif v. Housing Authority</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 635	4, 5, 8, 13-14
<i>Helfend v. Southern California Rapid Transit Dist.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 1	4, 7, 11-12, 18
<i>Howell v. Hamilton Meats & Provisions, Inc.</i> (2010) 101 Cal.Rptr.3d 805	2, 4-9
<i>In re Jessup</i> (1889) 81 Cal. 408	20
<i>Katiuzhinsky v. Perry</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 1288	13
<i>King v. Willmet</i> (2010) WL 3096258 (Cal.App. 3 Dist.)	16
<i>Li v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 804	20-21

<i>Lund v. San Joaquin Valley R.R.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1	11
<i>Malone v. Sierra Railway Co.</i> (1907) 151 Cal. 113	13
<i>Nishihama v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 298	5, 9, 18
<i>People v. Bergin</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1166	19
<i>People v. Millard</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 7	19
<i>Seffert v. Los Angeles Transit Lines</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 498	12
<i>Stanley v. Walker</i> (2009) 906 N.E.2d 852	14
<i>Vencor Inc. v. National States Ins. Co.</i> (9 th Cir. 2002) 303 F.3d 1024	16

Codes, Rules and Statutes

CACI No. 3903A	11, 13
Cal. Civil C. § 5	20
Cal. Civil C. § 1431.2	11
Cal. Civil C. § 3281	10
Cal. Civil C. § 3282	11
Cal. Civil C. § 3333	10, 11
Cal. Gov. C. § 985	11, 18

Texts, Articles and Miscellaneous

2 Harper & James, <i>THE LAW OF TORTS</i> (1968 Supp.) § 25.22	11
6 Witkin, <i>SUMMARY OF CAL. LAW</i> (10th ed. 2005) <i>Torts</i> , § 1670	13
Rebecca F. Anderson, <i>The Collateral Source Rule and Medicaid Plaintiffs: Eliminating Windfalls and Double Recovery</i> (2007) 30 <i>T. JEFFERSON L. REV.</i> 223	18
Flavahan et al., <i>CAL. PRACTICE GUIDE: PERSONAL INJURY</i> (The Rutter Group 2009) ¶ 3:34.1	13
Fleming, <i>The Collateral Source Rule and Loss Allocation in Tort Law</i> (1966) 54 <i>CAL.L.REV.</i> 1478	11
Evan George, <i>Appeal Panel Ruling of Real Value of Injuries is a Big Win for Plaintiffs</i> , <i>DAILY JOURNAL</i> , Nov. 25, 2009	3
Mark A. Hall & Carl E. Schneider, <i>Patients As Consumers: Courts, Contracts, and the New Medical Marketplace</i> (2008) 106 <i>MICH. L. REV.</i> 643	15, 16
Earl Dirk Hoffman, Jr. et al., Office of the Actuary, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Dep't of Health and Human Services, <i>Brief Summaries of Medicare & Medicaid</i> 21 (2006)	17
James, <i>Social Insurance and Tort Liability: The Problem of Alternative Remedies</i> (1952) 27 <i>N.Y.U.L.REV.</i> 537	11
Jones, <i>Managed Care and the Tort System: Are We Paying Unnecessary Billions?</i> (Jan. 1, 1996) 63 <i>DEFENSE COUNSEL J.</i> 74	16
Note, <i>Unreason in the Law of Damages: The Collateral Source Rule</i> (1964) 77 <i>HARV.L.REV.</i> 741	11

<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts,</i> § 911 comment h (1977)	19
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts,</i> § 920A, com. (b)	8
Schwartz, <i>The Collateral Source Rule</i> (1961) 41 <i>B.U.L.REV.</i> 348	11
The Lewin Group, <i>A Study of Hospital Charge</i> <i>Setting Practices I</i> (2005)	15
West, <i>The Collateral Source Rule Sans Subrogation: A Plaintiff's Windfall</i> (1963) 16 <i>OKLA.L.REV.</i> 395	11
